

S246490

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DIANA NIEVES NOEL, as Personal Representative of JAMES A. NOEL,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

THRIFTY PAYLESS, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

Review of a decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four
Case No.: A143026

Marin County Superior Court Case No. CIV 1304712

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

CHAVEZ & GERTLER LLP
MARK A. CHAVEZ (SBN 90858)
42 Miller Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94925
415-381-5599

Of counsel: Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Public Citizen

**APPLICATION OF PUBLIC CITIZEN
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Neither California law nor due process requires a means to provide individual notice to each class member.	3
II. If upheld, the lower court’s decision would harm class members without advancing any legitimate countervailing interest.	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Aguirre v. Amscan Holdings, Inc.</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1290	4, 6
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 591	1, 10
<i>Archibald v. Cinerama Hotels</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 853	6, 7
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> (N.D.Ill. 2014) 302 F.R.D. 240	12
<i>Bomersheim v. Los Angeles Gay & Lesbian Center</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1471	4
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004	1, 3
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 844 F.3d 1121	6, 12
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2004) 376 F.3d 656	10
<i>Cartt v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 960	7
<i>Chance v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 275	7
<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 695	6
<i>Daniels v. Hollister Co.</i> (N.J.Ct.App. 2015) 113 A.3d 796.....	12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 156.....	8

<i>Employment Development Department v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 256	4
<i>Estrada v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1	1, 3, 4, 7
<i>Ghazaryan v. Diva Limousine, Ltd.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 1524	4
<i>Haro v. City of Rosemead</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1067	6
<i>Hicks v. Kaufman & Broad Home Corp.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 908	4
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2013) 731 F.3d 672	8, 9, 10
<i>Hypertouch, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1527	11
<i>In re Vitamin Cases</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 820	8
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> (7th Cir. 1997) 109 F.3d 338	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319	11
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 306.....	8, 9
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> (7th Cir. 2015) 795 F.3d 654	8, 12
<i>Nicodemus v. Saint Francis Memorial Hospital</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 1200	4
<i>Noel v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 1315	2, 5, 7

<i>Philadelphia Electric Co. v. Anaconda American Brass Co.</i> (E.D.Pa. 1968) 43 F.R.D. 452.....	11
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 797.....	2, 8
<i>Sav-on Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319	4
<i>Sevidal v. Target Corp.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 905	4
<i>Sotelo v. MediaNews Group, Inc.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 639	5
<i>State of California v. Levi Strauss & Co.</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 460	1
<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 800	1, 10

California Statutes and Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.766, subd. (f).....	5
Cal. Civ. Code, § 1781, subd. (b)	3, 6
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 382	3

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, rule 23(c)(2)(B).....	6
--	---

Miscellaneous

Eisenberg & Miller, <i>The Role of Opt-Outs and Objectors in Class Action Litigation: Theoretical and Empirical Issues</i> (2004) 57 Vand. L.Rev. 1529.....	11
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth (Fed’l Judicial Ctr. 2004).....	9

1 Rubenstein et al., Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2011) 1, 3

Willging et al., Fed'l Judicial Center, Empirical Study of Class Actions in
Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee
on Civil Rules (1996)..... 11
